
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER 2018  
5.30 PM 

 
 

 
 
 

Members of the Council are summoned to a meeting of the Mid Suffolk District Council at 
King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 19th 
December 2018 at 5.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack





 

 

 MSDC COUNCIL 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 
2018 AT 5.30 PM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   MC/18/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 OCTOBER 2018  
 

1 - 18 

4   MC/18/29 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

19 - 20 

5   MC/18/30 LEADER'S REPORT  
 

21 - 22 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, The Chief Executive 
will report the receipt of any petitions. There can be no debate or 
comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairs of Committees to answer any questions from the public 
of which notice has been given no later than midday three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 11. 
 

 



 Page(s) 

 

8   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chairman of the Council, Chairs of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or 
which affect the District of which due notice has been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 
 

 

9   MC/18/31 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 - 24 

10   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

a   JAC/18/8 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
2018/19  
 
Chair of Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

At its meeting on 12 November 2018, the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee considered Paper JAC/18/8, the Half Year Report on 
Treasury Management for 2018/19. 

A revised Page 19 to Paper JAC/18/8 was circulated at the meeting, 
showing a corrected breakdown for the Mid Suffolk Treasury 
Investment Portfolio (Paragraph 1.5 of Appendix C).  Paper 
JAC/18/8 provided a comprehensive assessment of Treasury 
Management activities for the first six months of 2018/19 and 
Members were asked to make recommendations to both Councils to 
note the Mid Year position, as required by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

It was RECOMMENDED TO BOTH COUNCILS: 
 
That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months 
of 2018/19 as set out in Paper JAC/18/8 and Appendices 
(Appendix C as amended by replacement page 19 circulated at 
the meeting) be noted. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL: 
 
That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury 
Management activity for the first six months of 2018/19 was in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, 
and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 
 

25 - 48 



 Page(s) 

 

b   MC/18/32 GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
THREE YEARLY ADOPTION  
 
Chair of Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 
At its meeting on 7 December, the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee considered Paper MLR/18/4. In addition to the 
recommendations contained in the report, the Committee resolved 
to ask Council to debate whether to pass a ‘No Casino’ rule. 

It was RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
1. That the ‘Statement of Principles’ document be adopted. 

2. That Council determines whether to pass a ‘No Casino’ 

resolution under section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

49 - 104 

11   MC/18/33 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW OF MID SUFFOLK 
DISTRICT COUNCIL (SUFFOLK HOLDINGS) HOLDING 
COMPANY  
 
Councillor Gerard Brewster - Chair of MSDC Suffolk Holdings Ltd 
 

105 - 108 

12   COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS  
 
 

 

Note: The date of the next meeting is Thursday 24 January 2019 at 5.30pm  
 

 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact Janice Robinson on: 01473 296472 or Email: 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL held in the King Edmund 
Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 25 October 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Derrick Haley (Chair) 

John Levantis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 David Burn James Caston 
 Rachel Eburne Paul Ekpenyong 
 John Field Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
 Nick Gowrley Kathie Guthrie 
 Lavinia Hadingham Matthew Hicks 
 Glen Horn Barry Humphreys MBE 
 Esther Jewson Anne Killett 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Suzie Morley Dave Muller 
 Penny Otton Timothy Passmore 
 Andrew Stringer Keith Welham 
 John Whitehead Jill Wilshaw 
 
In attendance:       Chief Executive (AC) 
                               Monitoring Officer (EY) 
                               Strategic Director (KN) 
                               Corporate Manager- Democratic Services (JR) 
 
60. Apologies: Michael Burke 

Gary Green 
Diana Kearsley 
Wendy Marchant 
Lesley Mayes 
Mike Norris 
Derek Osborne 
Jane Storey 
David Whybrow 

  
61 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 61.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
62 MC/18/23 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 

SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That subject to Minute 53.8 being amended to read “the change of 40 million” the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2018 be confirmed as a true record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

63 MC/18/24 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 63.1 The Chairman presented his report for noting. 
 
63.2 Councillor Otton asked if it would be possible to circulate the names of the 
recipients of Long Service Awards to all councillors in the future. 
 
63.3 The Chairman noted the request. 
 

64 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 64.1 The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services reported that a petition with 
161 valid signatures in support of planning application DC/18/03267 and 
DC/18/03268 the change of use for Cherry Tree Inn, Debenham had been received 
and would be dealt with through the planning process.   
 

65 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

 65.1 There were no questions received. 
 

66 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 66.1 The following questions were received in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 12:- 
 
Question 1:  
 
From Councillor Rachel Eburne to Councillor Jill Wilshaw, Cabinet Member for 
Housing  
 
Given the issues with meeting house-building targets and the Five-Year Housing 
Land Supply when is Mid Suffolk District Council going to set up a housing company, 
to build the homes that we need both for sale and for rent, to contribute towards 
this? 
 
Response 
 
As you are aware the Council are in the final stages of investigating options to 
assist in delivering more homes within Mid Suffolk, and a report will be 
presented to Cabinet in December. The Council has already identified land to 
deliver the Councils current ambitious pipeline of housing, with the delivery of 
309 homes predicted over the next 3 years with 200 of these being affordable.  
A housing company is one of many vehicles the Council will be looking to use 
to accelerate housing development, though as we know from other Councils 
nationally that having a housing company, on its own, does not necessarily 
deliver more homes.  
 
 

Page 2



 

We are though confident that with a range of different vehicles and 
partnerships we can be at the forefront of making a positive intervention in the 
housing market and we endeavour to meet, and hopefully exceed, the housing 
targets we have been set. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Given the importance of this and the relatively low ambitions really within the 
housing strategy which is at a draft form at the moment there are housing 
companies that are quite successful and one is just north of the border actually but 
wil
[...]
ment Team 
and Tenant Sounding Boards.  It should be noted that this structure should also put 
the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils in a good position to meet the government’s 
expectations as set out in the recent Housing Green paper.  In particular that it 
ensures genuine engagement with residents so that they have influence over the 
decisions that affect their lives.  The Tenant Board is now up and running and is 
working closely with staff and external consultants to develop their skills and 
knowledge.  The Board have agreed their own Terms of Reference and Code of 
Conduct and will soon be developing their work schedule for 2019.  As you can see 
in the report both the Joint Housing Board and the Tenants’ Forum have been 
consulted on this proposal and have voted in favour of their disbandment and 
replacement with the Tenant Board.  
 
69.3 Councillor Wilshaw then moved the recommendations in the report which 
Councillor Gowrley seconded. 
 
69.4 On the proposal of Councillor Mansel and seconded by Councillor Eburne an 
amendment to the recommendation adding the additional wording “disbanded 
subject to the Sounding Boards as outlined in the report under Sections 3.4, 3.5 and 
3.6  being created instead”. 
 
69.5 This was PUT to the meeting and AGREED. 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Joint Housing Board be disbanded, subject to the Sounding Boards 
as outlined in the report under Sections 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 being created instead 
 

70 MC/18/27 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - BATTISFORD 
 

 70.1 The Chief Executive introduced the report and informed Council that a request 
had been received from Battisford Parish Council to carry out a community 
governance review that related to a proposed development of 10 homes. The 
Council were being asked whether to agree to hold a review as a result of this 
request. 
 
70.2 On the proposal of Councillor Gowrley and seconded by Councillor Killett 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That a Community Governance Review be undertaken in respect of the 

boundary of Battisford and the Terms of Reference at Appendix B be 

approved. 

(ii) That a politically balanced Community Governance Review Working 

Group be created to conduct the review, consisting of 5 members 

nominated by group leaders 

(iii) That the Community Governance Review Working Group be required to 

report its findings and recommendations to full Council for decision. 

 
71 COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS 

 
 71.1 There were no changes made. 

 
72 UPDATES TO 2019/20 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 

 
 72.1 The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services informed Council that the 

Development Control Committee A that was scheduled for 29th May 2019 had been 
cancelled. 
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.51 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



         MC/18/29

MID SUFFOLK  DISTRICT COUNCIL CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

COUNCIL - 19 DECEMBER 2018

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN

VICE 

CHAIR

OCTOBER 2018

Mayor's Reception to celebrate the     re-

opening of Refurbished Town Hall
Town Hall, Eye 30-Oct ✓

NOVEMBER 2018

Mayor's Charity Event - East Anglian 

Ghost Stories

Moyse’s Hall Museum      

Bury St Edmunds
01-Nov ✓

Mid Suffolk Citizens Advice Bureau 

AGM

Community Centre 

Stowmarket
02-Nov ✓

Mid Suffolk Avenue of Oaks Memorial 

Planting - Commemorating Centenary 

of end of WW1

The Meadow, Wells Way, 

Debenham
02-Nov ✓

Eve of Peace Service
St Edmundsbury Cathedral 

Bury St Edmunds
07-Nov ✓

Rose Garden Memorial Service
Abbey Gardens,             

Bury St Edmunds
10-Nov ✓

Festival of Remembrance The Regal, Stowmarket 10-Nov ✓

Remembrance Service St Peter's Church, Thurston 11-Nov ✓

Armistice 100: Parade and Service of 

Thanksgiving and Commemoration

Athenaeum/War Memorial 

and St Mary's Church,    

Bury St Edmunds

11-Nov ✓

Remembrance Service St Ethelbert Church, Hessett 11-Nov ✓

DECEMBER 2018

Mayor's Civic Carol Servic
[...]
 BOTH COUNCILS 

3.1 That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2018/19 as set 
out in Paper JAC/18/8 and Appendices be noted. 

RECOMMENDATION TO BABERGH COUNCIL 

3.2 That it be noted that Babergh District Council Treasury Management activity for 
the first six months of 2018/19 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

RECOMMENDATION TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL 

3.3 That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury Management activity for 
the first six months of 2018/19 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10a



 

 
 

REASON FOR DECISION  

It is a requirement of the Code of Practice on Treasury Management that full 
Council notes the Mid Year position. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy for both Councils was approved in 
February 2018. 

4.2 The Strategy and activities are affected by a number of factors, including the 
regulatory framework, economic conditions, best practice and interest rate/liquidity 
risk. The attached appendices summarise the regulatory framework, economic 
background and information on key activities for the first six months of 2018/19. 

4.3 The Joint Treasury Management outturn report for 2017/18 was presented to 
Members at the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on 30 July 2018. 

4.4 The Section 151 Officer is pleased to report that all treasury management activities 
undertaken complied fully with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Councils’ 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

4.5 The Treasury Management Indicators aim to ensure that the capital investments of 
local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good pro
[...]
wing 

NAV Net Asset Value. The NAV is the value of a fund's assets less the value 
of its liabilities on a per unit basis.  

PWLB Public Works Loan Board - offers loans to local authorities below market 
rates. 

QE Quantitative Easing. The purchase of Government bonds by the Bank of 
England to boost the money supply. 

T Bills Treasury Bill.  A short-term Government Bond. 

UBS UBS Multi Asset Income Fund (UK) – a pooled fund. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised para 1.5 Appendix C 
   
 

1.5      The Councils’ Investment Portfolios at 30 September 2018 below: 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Banks etc
9.0%

Money Market 
Funds
6.7%

Schroder
17.9%CCLA

44.7%

UBS
17.9%

Funding Cirlce
3.8%

Babergh Treasury Investment Portfolio at

30 September 2018

Banks etc
11.8%

Schroder
18.7%

CCLA
46.8%

UBS
18.7%

Funding circle
4.0%

Mid Suffolk Treasury Investment Portfolio 

at 30 September 2018

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Council REPORT NUMBER: MC/18/32 

FROM: Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

DATE OF MEETING: 19 December 2018 

OFFICER: Lee Carvell – Corporate 
Manager Open for 
Business  

 David Price – Licensing 
Officer 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CNL11 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES THREE YEARLY ADOPTION 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To ask Council to adopt the amended ‘Statement of Principles’ under the Gambling 
Act 2005 (‘the Act’). 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Not applicable, Statutory consultation and readoption of a policy document. 

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That the draft revision Gambling Act 2005 ‘Statement of Principles’ document as 
attached as Appendix A to this report be adopted, for publication and to take effect 
for three years (unless sooner revised) from 31 January 2019. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Statutory requirement to review and readopt the Council’s Gambling Policy. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Licensing and Regulatory Committee cons
[...]
apital 
Investment Fund (CIF) 
does not generate 
forecast investment 
returns, we may be 
unable to meet the 
income projections for 
the Councils 

2 3 CIFCO has now invested approximately 
70% of the fund and is on track to 
complete the investment by April 2019 in 
line with its business plan.  CIFCO activity 
continues to be closely monitored, 
together with market conditions and any 
changes or prospective changes in 
government legislation. 

4e) Gateway 14 Ltd 
fails to bring forward 

the development of 
site. Income and 
Capital projections and 
economic outcomes 
may not be delivered. 

2 3 Appropriate treasury management advice 
being applied.  Gateway 14 Ltd has 
engaged a knowledgeable and 
experienced Board of Director to enable 
the delivery of the scheme and is being 
supported by market leading experts in 
preparing a delivery strategy for the site 

 
10. CONSULTATIONS 

10.1 This report is for information purposes, no formal consultation has been undertaken 
in respect of this report, however the directors of the holding companies’ are provided 
with regular updates. 

11. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) not required. 

12. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 There are no direct environmental implications for this report. 

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

13.1 BMSINVEST: Performance, Risk and Governance Update – 24th April 2018 

CIFCO Business Plan 2018/19 (Confidential Document)  

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 MC/18/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2018
	4 MC/18/29 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	5 MC/18/30 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 MC/18/31 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT
	10a JAC/18/8 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19
	Revised Para 1.5 Appendix C

	10b MC/18/32 GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES THREE YEARLY ADOPTION
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 MC/18/33 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW OF MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL (SUFFOLK HOLDINGS) HOLDING COMPANY



Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL held in the King 
Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 
19 December 2018 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Levantis (Vice-Chair) – In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 James Caston John Field 
 Julie Flatman Jessica Fleming 
 Nick Gowrley Gary Green 
 Kathie Guthrie Matthew Hicks 
 Glen Horn Diana Kearsley 
 Anne Killett Sarah Mansel 
 Wendy Marchant John Matthissen 
 Mike Norris Penny Otton 
 Timothy Passmore Jane Storey 
 Andrew Stringer Keith Welham 
 Kevin Welsby John Whitehead 
 Jill Wilshaw  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 

Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Assets and Investments (EA) 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services (JR) 

 
73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burke, Councillor Burn, 

Councillor Eburne, Councillor Ekpenyong, Councillor Gibson-Harries, Councillor 
Hadingham, Councillor Haley, Councillor Jewson, Councillor Mayes, Councillor 
Morley, Councillor Muller, Councillor Osborne and Councillor Whybrow. 
 

74 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 74.1 Councillor Horn, being a company director of CIFCO, declared a personal non- 
pecuniary interest in Item 11 (MC/18/33). 
 

74.2 Councillor Brewster, being a company director of CIFCO, declared a personal 
non-pecuniary interest in Item 11 (MC/18/33). 
 
74.3 Councillor Whitehead being a Board Member of Gateway 14, declared a 
personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 11 (MC/18/33). 
 
 



 

 
75 MC/18/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 

OCTOBER 2018 
 

 It was Resolved:-  
 
That subject to Minute 67.3 Question 3 being amended to read Councillor 
Welham, the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2019 be confirmed 
and signed as a true record. 
 

76 MC/18/29 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 76.1 The Chairman asked Council to note his report. 
 
76.2 Councillor Marchant requested that ward councillors be invited to any  future 
sheltered housing accommodation visits. 
 
76.3 The Chairman noted her comments. 
 

77 MC/18/30 LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 77.1 The Leader introduced his report and informed Council that the Electoral 
Changes Order had now been made and embers would be getting updated registers 
shortly. 
 
77.2 The Leader also reminded members that Cabinet had recently adopted the 
Modern Slavery Policy in line with the County Council and Babergh District Council. 
 
77.3 Councillor Otton asked the Leader whether he had any plans to include a food 
waste collection service in the Environmental Strategy that was currently being 
drafted, in line with the recent announcement by the Government to include it in their 
Environmental Strategy. She also sought clarification on the percentage from the 
business rate retention scheme following the news that Suffolk was not included in 
the pilot scheme this year. 
 
77.4 In response the Leader confirmed that the food waste collection service would 
be dealt with separately and that the percentage for business rate retention would 
revert back to 50%. 
 
77.5 Councillor Stringer queried why with the refurbishment of the car park in 
Stowmarket the Council had not taken the opportunity to commission the first electric 
vehicle charging points? 
 
77.6 In response the Leader stated that unfortunately the Portfolio Holder for the 
Environment was not here tonight but would be able to provide Councillor Stringer 
with an answer on his return. 
 
77.7 Councillor Welham asked Councillor Gowrley if and when councillors would be 
consulted about the social housing green paper? 
 



 

77.8 In response the Leader stated that he would confirm this outside of the 
meeting.  
 
77.9 The Chairman thanked the Leader for his report. 
 

78 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 78.1 The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services informed Council that a 
petition containing 164 signatures had been received and validated regarding 
planning application DC/18/03114 and DC/18/03115 in Somersham. This would be 
dealt with through the planning process. 
 

79 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

 79.1 There were no questions received. 
 

80 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 80.1 There were no questions received. 
 

81 MC/18/31 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 81.1 Councillor Welham presented his report and invited questions from the Council. 
 
81.2 Councillor Field asked if it would be possible for councillors to have some 
further information on how schools were funded in relation to the CIL as he felt that 
this would be useful for councillors when considering CIL applications. 
 
81.3 Councillor Welham supported the request. 
 
81.4 The Chairman thanked Councillor Welham for his report. 
 

82 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES 
  

83 JAC/18/8 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 
 

 83.1 The Section 151 Officer introduced the report and highlighted that a revised 
breakdown for the Mid Suffolk Treasury Investment Portfolio (paragraph 1.5 of 
Appendix C) had been tabled. 
 
83.2 The report itself explained in detail the factors affecting the Strategy and 
activities including the regulatory framework, economic conditions, interest rates and 
liquidity risk. 
 
 
 
 



 

83.3 Councillor Norris informed Council that he had requested that the table on page 
39 of the report illustrating the valuation of the Council’s investments provided a prior 
evaluation on the same date to give a better understanding of the long- term trend 
and sought confirmation that this would be included in future reports. 
 
83.4 The Section 151 Officer confirmed that this would be available in the next 
report. 
 
83.5 Councillor Matthissen asked if all members could have an itemised list of the 
Public Works Boards loans showing which projects they were loaned for and the 
interest rates and repayment dates including CIFCO and Gateway 14. 
 
83.6 In response the Section 151 Officer agreed that a list could be provided, 
however, the list would not be directly linked to particular projects because of when 
the actual loan was taken out, this was divorced from the Capital Programme, loans 
were not taken out at the time the expenditure was incurred as treasury 
management was measured on a day to day basis. 
 
83.7 Councillor Matthissen asked how this was reconciled with the Companies’ 
House information where it showed various loans secured against various 
properties? 
 
83.8 In response the Section 151 Officer stated that the Council had to put a 
debenture on the properties to secure the loans, however, the Council’s financing 
activities were separate, so as a purchase was made for CIFCO, the Council would 
not necessarily take out a loan on that same day because cash flows were managed 
as a totality across all of its activities, including the General Fund, companies and 
HRA fund.   
 
83.9 Councillor Field asked a question relating to long term borrowing being at 
2.99% on page 33 of the report and the projected UBS investment yield and if there 
were any concerns around this, he also sought clarification on why the maturity 
structure was so different between the two Councils? 
 
83.10 In response the Section 151 Officer stated that in terms of the long-term 
borrowing detailed on page 33 of the report, the 2.99% was the average overall of 
the PWLB loans. In terms of the return on the UBS investment, the 3.91% would 
need to be clarified, but the Council was getting interest back at a higher rate than 
the long- term debt was costing. With respect to the maturity structure of the two 
Councils there were two different officer groups at the times the loans were taken 
out, hence why there were different decisions made in terms of the repayment for 
these loans. 
 
83.11 Councillor Stringer queried why there was no mention of the significant risk 
register in the report? 
 
83.12 In response the Section 151 Officer stated that as part of the budget setting 
process when the report came forward in February to Cabinet and Council, she 
would be bringing a risk report and risk analysis about the budget itself in her 
capacity as Section 151 Officer. 



 

 
On the proposal of Councillor Brewster and seconded by Councillor Whitehead. 
 
It was Resolved: - 
 
(i) That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 

2018/19 as set out in report JAC/18/8 be noted. 
 

(ii) That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council Treasury Management 
activity for the first six months of 2018/19 was in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy and that the Council has 
complied with all the Treasury Management indicators for this period. 

 
84 MC/18/32 GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES THREE 

YEARLY ADOPTION 
 

 84.1 Councillor Guthrie introduced the report and informed Council that following 
consideration of the report at the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee resolved to ask Council to debate whether to 
pass a “No Casino” rule. 
 
84.2 In response the Leader stated that he felt that it was not appropriate to debate 
this item at this time without more detailed information about the legal implications of 
such legislation. Therefore, he moved a recommendation that the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee or a Licensing Sub Committee review the “No Casino” 
Principle and provide an evidence recommendation to Council.  
 
84.3 Councillor Otton queried where the review of fixed odd betting terminals fitted 
into the Principles? 
 
84.4 In response the Licensing Officer informed Council that there was a caveat in 
the actual policy which allowed for these changes to be made up at any time and 
would be added to the Policy when the Council reviewed its Principles in three - 
years’ time. 
 
84.5 On the proposal of Councillor Guthrie and seconded by Councillor Flatman the 
original recommendation to the report was PUT to the Council and CARRIED. 
 
84.6 On the proposal of Councillor Gowrley and seconded by Councillor Stringer a 
proposal for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee or a Sub Committee of 
Licensing Committee to review the “No Casino” policy and provide an evidence-
based recommendation for Council to consider. This was PUT to the meeting and 
CARRIED. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i) That the draft revision Gambling Act 2005 “Statement of Principles” 

document as attached at Appendix A of the report be adopted for 
publication and take effect for three years (unless revised sooner) from 
31st January 2019. 



 

(ii) That the Licensing and Regulatory Committee or a Sub Committee 
review the “No Casino” policy and provide an evidence-based 
recommendation for Council to consider. 

 
85 MC/18/33 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW OF MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

(SUFFOLK HOLDINGS) HOLDING COMPANY 
 

 85.1 Councillor Brewster introduced the report and informed Council that the report 
provided Council with an update of the performance of its investment portfolio and 
commercial activities namely CIFCO and Gateway 14 for the period April 2018 and 
December 2018. It also provided an overview of the key activities that it would be 
focussing on over the next few months. 
 
85.2 Councillor Mansel sought information on the latest two acquisitions and asked 
what they were? 
 
85.3 In response the Assistant Director for Assets and Property informed Council 
that the latest two acquisitions were a property in Ipswich at Olympus Close, which 
was an estate of small industrial units and the other property was an industrial 
property in Hemel Hempstead.  
 
85.4 Councillor Field asked if there was a clear business plan for Gateway 14 
detailing what was happening with the investment and the timescales? 
 
85.5 In response the Assistant Director for Assets and Property confirmed that the 
Directors of Gateway 14 were currently working on that Business Plan. The report 
also highlighted that a number of consultants have been appointed and that was to 
gather more detailed information for the business case to be put forward. So, there 
would be a further financial and business case information that would come forward 
in due course. 
 
85.6 Councillor Otton sought clarification on the review of the current investment 
strategy and whether members would have some input into this? 
 
85.7 In response the Assistant Director for Assets and Property stated that the 
Board would be reviewing the investment strategy and that would then become part 
of the Business Plan which would come before Cabinet for approval so there would 
be further recourse and would not be reliant on just the Directors’ discretion. 
 
85.8 Councillor Field asked if there were any time limits for the site being classed as 
an enterprise zone? 
 
85.9 In response Councillor Brewster confirmed that it was time limited and the limit 
was February 2021. The original business plan did not include the benefits of the 
enterprise zone, it was calculated without those benefits being taken into account, 
however there were other benefits that would be beneficial to the businesses on that 
site. 
 
85.10 Councillor Welham queried whether the site mentioned in paragraph 14.5 of 
the report was being offered for sale or as a whole. 



 

 
85.11 In response the Assistant Director for Assets and Property confirmed that it 
was a whole piece of land that was included in the planning application consent. 
 
85.12 Councillor Matthissen queried whether the possibility of investing in a property 
in Mid Suffolk or Babergh could cause a division between the Directors. 
 
85.13 In response Councillor Brewster confirmed that there was no division between 
the Members on the Board. 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

86 COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

 86.1 The Leader announced that Councillor Stringer would replace Councillor 
Eburne on Cabinet. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.29 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


